These are expected to affect the income statement in the following year.

During the year R1,2 million (2023: R1,3 million) was released from other comprehensive income and included
in the carrying amount of the non-financial asset or liability (highly probable forecast transactions).

Foreign currency sensitivity
The following table details the group and company’s sensitivity to a 10% change in the ZAR rates against the
respective foreign currencies. Strengthening is reflected as +10% and weakening reflected as -10%.

Tiger Brands Limited
Annual financial statements 2024 75

33 Financial instruments continued
33.3 Foreign currency risk continued

Foreign currency sensitivity continued
The sensitivity analysis includes only material outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items as detailed
in the table below and adjusts their translation at the reporting date for a 10% change in foreign currency exchange
rates. A positive number indicates an increase in profit or loss and other comprehensive income where the ZAR weakens
against the relevant currency. Hedge accounting ceased in 2024. The 2023 values reflect the effectiveness assessment
and hedge accounting results.

Profit or
 loss

Other
comprehensive

income
Profit or

 loss Equity

(R’million) 2024 2023 2023 2023

GROUP
US dollar +10%  (147,8)  34,0  (56,9)  (16,8)
US dollar -10%  147,8  (34,0)  56,9  16,8
Pound sterling +10%  3,5  5,9  1,6  5,4
Pound sterling -10%  (3,5)  (5,9)  (1,6)  (5,4)
EUR +10%  10,9  (3,3)  2,9  (0,2)
EUR -10%  (10,9)  3,3  (2,9)  0,2
Other +10%  1,0  0,7  (19,7)  (13,9)
Other -10%  (1,0)  (0,7)  19,7  13,9

Total +10%  (132,4)  37,2  (72,1)  (25,5)
Total -10%  132,4  (37,2)  72,1  25,5

Profit or
 loss

Other
comprehensive

income
Profit or

 loss Equity

(R’million) 2024 2023 2023 2023

COMPANY
US dollar +10%  – –  (9,0)  (6,5)
US dollar -10%  – –  9,0  6,5
Other +10%  (0,1) –  (10,0)  (7,3)
Other -10%  0,1 –  10,0  7,3

Total +10%  (0,1) –  (19,0)  (13,9)
Total -10%  0,1 –  19,0  13,9

Forex currency sensitivity on associates
The following table details the group’s sensitivity to a 5% weakening/strengthening in the ZAR against the Chilean
peso, a 5% weakening/strengthening in the ZAR against the US dollar.

Other comprehensive
income

(R’million) 2024 2023

GROUP
Chilean peso +5%  (144,1)  (134,1)
Chilean peso -5%  144,1  148,2
US dollar +5%  16,6  13,6
US dollar -5%  (16,6)  (13,6)

Total +5%  (127,5)  (120,5)
Total -5%  127,5  134,6

76 Tiger Brands Limited
Annual financial statements 2024

Notes to the financial statements continued

33 Financial instruments continued
33.4 Interest rate risk management

Interest rate risk results from the cash flow and financial performance uncertainty arising from interest rate fluctuations.

Financial assets and liabilities affected by interest rate fluctuations include bank and cash deposits as well as bank
borrowings. At the reporting date, the group cash deposits were accessible immediately or had maturity dates
up to six months. The interest rates earned on these deposits closely approximate the market rates prevailing.